and Safety of Pupils" is hereby amended to read as follows: 2 

16-21-33.1. Automatic external defibrillators Automated external defibrillators, 3 

cardiac emergency response plans, and athletic emergency action plans. 4 

(a) Legislative findings: 5 

(1) Approximately three hundred twenty-five thousand (325,000) Americans suffer sudden 6 

cardiac arrest (“SCA”) each year and more than ninety-five percent (95%) of them die before 7 

reaching the hospital; 8 

(2) In the population of Rhode Island, an estimated one thousand (1,000) residents will die 9 

of cardiac arrest every year;

[...]

that can be operated by the average person; 1 

(7) AEDs are inexpensive and grants for AEDs are mostly given to nonprofit organizations, 2 

such as schools; and 3 

(8) AEDs can be acquired through grants from various organizations or through 4 

government agencies. 5 

(1) More than three hundred fifty-six thousand (356,000) sudden cardiac arrests occur 6 

outside of a hospital each year in the United States. About ten percent (10%) of people survive.  7 

(2) It is estimated that there are more than twenty-three thousand (23,000) children under 8 

the age of eighteen (18) who experience sudden cardiac arrest outside of a hospital each year in the 9 

United States. Almost forty percent (40%) of these events are sports related. 10 

(3) In schools with automated external defibrillators (AEDs), approximately seventy 11